02 May 2026
UNIVERSITÀ POLITECNICA DELLE MARCHE
Repository ISTITUZIONALE
Evaluating the shear strength of a natural heterogeneous soil using reconstituted mixtures / Ruggeri,
Paolo; Segato, David; Fruzzetti, Viviene Marianne Esther; Scarpelli, Giuseppe. - In: GEOTECHNIQUE. - ISSN
0016-8505. - STAMPA. - 66:(2016), pp. 941-946. [10.1680/jgeot.15.P.022]
Original
Evaluating the shear strength of a natural heterogeneous soil using reconstituted mixtures

Fine
specific volume,
vc
Specific volume ,
v
HTP vg,max
Figure 5 Click here to download Figure ruggeri_fig5N.xlsx
v
(1) p ': kPa v
(2-i) w f : % v
(2-f) v g
(2-f)
v c
(2-f) p 'cs : kPa q cs : kPa M φ cs '
HTP/0 Granular 0 - - 400 - 10·5 1·263 1·263 - 834 1316 1·578 38·7
HTP/10 Granular 10 - - 400 - 7·4 1·180 1·310 >10 849 1352 1·592 39·0
HTP/20 Cohesive 20 9·8 1·193 400 1·165 6·9 1·169 1·459 1·856 778 1140 1·465 36·1
HTP/30 Cohesive 30 11·8 1·224 400 1·186 7·8 1·197 1·664 1·707 706 927 1·313 32·6
HTP/40 Cohesive 40 13·0 1·285 400 1·243 9·2 1·239 2·060 1·603 660 790 1·197 29·9
HTP/50 Cohesive 50 14·6 1·333 400 1·291 10·7 1·283 2·559 1·569 624 676 1·083 27·3
HTP/60 Cohesive 60 17·1 1·385 400 1·335 12·2 1·329 3·315 1·552 616 663 1·050 26·5
HTP/70 Cohesive 70 19·2 1·430 400 1·373 13·8 1·376 4·578 1·540 596 603 1·012 25·7
HTP/80 Cohesive 80 21·8 1·475 400 1·413 15·6 1·430 7·139 1·539 592 591 0·998 25·3
HTP/90 Cohesive 90 23·2 1·508 400 1·440 16·7 1·465 >10 1·517 585 584 0·998 25·3
HTP10/0 Granular 0 - - 400 - 14·6 1·386 1·386 - 836 1305 1·561 38·3
HTP10/10 Granular 10 - - 400 - 10·1 1·263 1·402 3·645 780 1139 1·460 36·0
HTP10/20 Granular 20 - - 400 - 8·9 1·232 1·538 2·168 757 1070 1·413 34·9
HTP10/30 Cohesive 30 12·1 1·250 400 1·221 8·8 1·231 1·757 1·776 740 1018 1·376 34·0
HTP10/40 Cohesive 40 13·1 1·288 400 1·253 9·6 1·254 2·087 1·639 678 834 1·230 30·7
HTP10/50 Cohesive 48 13·9 1·296 400 1·261 10·0 1·269 2·436 1·562 655 763 1·165 29·2
HTP10/60 Cohesive 60 16·3 1·365 400 1·319 12·2 1·332 3·325 1·555 621 661 1·064 26·9
HTP10/70 Cohesive 70 18·3 1·420 400 1·370 13·7 1·376 4·581 1·539 606 615 1·015 25·7
HTP10/80 Cohesive 80 21·2 1·463 400 1·407 15·5 1·428 7·135 1·536 600 600 1·000 25·4
HTP10/90 Cohesive 90 24·9 1·574 400 1·505 17·9 1·498 >10 1·554 592 574 0·970 24·7
HTP40/0 Granular 0 - - 400 - 22·6 1·606 1·606 - 776 1128 1·454 35·8
HTP40/10 Granular 10 - - 400 - 17·8 1·475 1·638 5·782 739 1016 1·375 34·0
HTP40/20 Granular 20 - - 400 - 13·4 1·355 1·692 2·787 747 1038 1·390 34·4
HTP40/30 Cohesive 30 15·1 1·321 400 1·310 11·7 1·310 1·869 2·040 740 1018 1·376 34·0
HTP40/40 Cohesive 40 15·5 1·343 400 1·303 11·5 1·307 2·175 1·771 700 898 1·283 31·9
HTP40/50 Cohesive 50 15·6 1·350 400 1·310 12·2 1·331 2·658 1·665 657 771 1·174 29·4
HTP40/60 Cohesive 60 17·9 1·402 400 1·358 13·4 1·365 3·407 1·610 636 707 1·112 28·0
HTP40/70 Cohesive 71 19·1 1·419 400 1·371 13·9 1·382 4·761 1·540 621 658 1·060 26·8
HTP40/80 Cohesive 80 21·0 1·475 400 1·422 15·9 1·441 7·198 1·552 604 609 1·008 25·6
HTP40/90 Cohesive 90 24·5 1·560 400 1·491 18·0 1·500 >10 1·556 594 583 0·981 24·9
HTPm Cohesive 100 26·9 1·618 400 1·537 20·0 1·561 - 1·561 590 567 0·961 24·5
At critical state
Test code
Sample